●   1,040,000 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan at a weighted average exercise price

of $0.50 per share;

●   7,187,000 shares of our common stock reserved for issuance under outstanding warrant agreements, at a weighted average exercise price of $0.12 per

share; and

●   560,000 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2011 Equity Incentive Plan.

Unless otherwise specifically stated, information throughout this prospectus assumes that none of our outstanding options or warrants to purchase shares of

our common stock, or any convertible securities that we have outstanding, are exercised or converted.

CAPITALIZATION

Table 1 sets forth our actual cash and cash equivalents and capitalization, each as of April 30, 2013:

  ● on an actual basis; and

  ● on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the common stock offered hereby and the use of proceeds, as described in

the section entitled “Use of Proceeds.”

You should consider this table in conjunction with our financial statements and the notes to those financial statements included in this prospectus.

Table 1: Capitalization

   As of April 30, 2013

   Actual   As Adjusted(1)

Total debt  $ 2,239,416   $ 1,489,416

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value; authorized 500,000,000; 17,956,969 shares issued and outstanding, actual;
32,956,969 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted   17,957   32,957
Additional paid in capital   5,978,101   6,713,101
Accumulated deficit   (7,232,913)   (7,232,913)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (100,251)   (100,251)
Total stockholders’ deficit  $ (1,337,106)  $ (587,106)
Total capitalization  $ (902,310)   $ (902,310)

(1) Assumes that $750,000 in debt is being paid with 15,000,000 shares of our common stock at $0.05 per share.

11

Table Of Contents

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

The Company intends to enter into agreements with the Debt Holders to pay the outstanding debt we owe to each Debt Holder with shares of our common
stock. The debt will be paid at the rate of $0.05 per share. The Debt Holders will collectively receive a total of 15,000,000 shares of common stock in payment of the debt
they hold.

This offering will be facilitated by our officers and directors. Our officers and directors will not register as broker­dealers under Section 15 of the Securities